
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
- - - 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 20,2007 

Ms. Nicole B. Webster 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Waco 
P.O. Box 2570 
Waco, Texas 76702-2570 

Dear Ms. Webster: 

You ask whether certain informatioil is siihiect to required public disclosure untierthe Public 
Information Act (the '.Act"). cilapter 552 of the Gavel-iimcilt Coilc. Yoiir ~-i.iluest \v;is 
assigned ID# 285765. 

The City of Waco (the "city") received a request for ir~fomlatioi~ related to a specified traffic 
accident. You state that tile city will irlake s o ~ u e  of the requested information available b~it  
claim that the information you have marked is excepted TI-om disclosure under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information 

Section 552.130 of the Ciovei-nment Coclc excepts from disclostise ii~i'oi-111atioi1 that relates 
to a n~otor veliicle operator's or tlrivcr's license o r  permit issucil by an asency of this stale 
01- ;I i~iot01- ~cliicle title or refisirLiti011 issiied hy ail agency oi!I-iis s!:iic. S'r? Gov'l Code 
3 552.  130. Upon rcvicw, we coiicli~tle tliat tlie city ~nus! \vithl-i~>ltl tile Texas iilotoi- vehicle 
1-ecorti infor~~iaiion that you have inai-ked uiicler secrio~i .5i2.i30. 

We note that the remaining information includes an insurance policy nunibcr. 
Section 552.136 of the Government Code states that "[njotwithstandi~~g any otller provision 
of this chapter, a credit card, debit card; charge card, or access device nuiilber that is 
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collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential."' Gov't 
Code 5 552.136. We have  tia asked an insurance policy number that the city Initst withhold 
in  accordance with section 552. 136. Tlie recnairring inform;ition niust he I-cieiised to the 
recluestor. 

In summary, the city must withiiolcl the Texas inoto~- vehicle record information that you 
have marked under section 552.130 of tile Government Code and the instirance policy 
number that we have marked under section 552.136 of the Government Code. The 
I-emaining information ]nust be released to the requestor. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the I-ights cund ~responsibilities of the 
governmental body a~?il of the recjucsioi-. For example, go\:errrtiie~itsl bodies are proliibiteti 
from asking the attorney ge~ieral I(:! icconsiclei- this I-uling. Go\.'[ Code \' 552.301 ( f ) .  If tile 
government'11 body wants to challenge t l i i  I-uiing. tlic go\,eniinentai body im~ist appeal by 
filing suit in Tvavis C o ~ ~ n t y  within 30 caler~ilar days. I t / .  3 552.324(b). In order io get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendal- days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). It' the governmental body docs not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental bocly to enforce this ruling. 
Id.  $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling reijuii-es the go\,e~-n~nci?taI body Lo I-ele;lse nil or part of t l ? ~  reqiiesteii 
ii~fotonnation. tlic governmental body is responsible foi- taking tile next step. Baseti on the 
statute, the atloi-ney general cxpccts tllut. upon receiviiig this I - L ! / ~ I I ~ .  ilic govcc-iiiiiental body 
will either release the public recortls proinptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or fiie a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursurl~ir to sectioii 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governniental body fails to tio one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failrire to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The recluestor may also file a complaint with the ciistrict 01- 

county attorney. It/. 5 552.3215(e). 

IS this I-~tling reijuil-cs 01- [lei-niits tlic govcrnmentc~l hoiiy to ~\:itlil~oici all or hoi-i~c of tire 
recl~~csted iiiloi-matioi~. t l~c  reqiiestor caii appeal t l io~  decision hy suing tlic yove,-nt-i~cntal 
botiy. It/. 5 552.32 1 (a); 7i,~ui.v LIc,p ' /  (d' I2ir/~. S(ifii? I,. i;ilhi-eiiiIi. 842 S.\V.?tl 408. 4 1 1 
(I'ex. App.-Austiil 19'12, no wrii). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers cei-iain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If ~recorcis are released in  compliance with this rilliiig, be 
sure tliat all charges for the infosmaiion are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 

"i'iic Ollicc 01' llic R~t<iiiic> (;eiics;il \ \ i l l  ,-aiic ii inn~nd~iiiri!. esccji:ioil iihc icciiiiii 5 5 l . 1 3 6  i i i i  

hch;iIl'ol':~ pi~vci-iiiiiciit;ii hody. l i i i i  o i ? l i i~n i i l v  iiill inoi i:iiic i i i i ~c r  i.scujitiiiiii S<'c Ojicii Ruri,iiii l3cciiiiii1 

Kos .  -$ti 1 ! l Y X 7 ) .  180 ( 1087). 470 (iiiX7i. 
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complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any coinlnents within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Z~+L* 
L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 285765 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Scott Johnson 
P.O. Box 129 
Seagoville, Texas 75 I59 
(w/o enclosures) 


